
Southern Utah (12-13, 2-3 WAC) -vs- California Baptist (16-16, 3-1 WAC)
3/22/2024 at Riverside, CA (Funk Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Presley Hosick (5-4)
Loss: Delaney Baker (3-5)
Save: Morgan Mcconnell (2)
HBP: None
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: John Schaefer First: Matt Jacks Second Base: Kelli Denianew 
Start: 6:30 PM   Time: 2:00   Attendance: 287   Weather: Partly Cloudy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Southern Utah 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 4 7 2
California Baptist 0 1 1 7 0 0 X 9 13 1

Southern Utah 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Karmyna Becerra 3b 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Miranda Lopez 2b 3 0 0 1 0 1 0
Emily Gonzalez rf 3 0 2 1 1 0 0
    Taralyn Ollison rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Belle Freund rf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Arianna Ramirez 1b 4 0 0 0 0 0 4
Ariyana Miranda dp 2 2 1 0 1 1 0
Kassidy Munoz c 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
Sophia Masut lf 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
Alayah Toscano cf 2 0 1 2 0 0 0
Laurie Cooke ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 2
Delaney Baker p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Grace Owen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Emily Delgado p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 24 4 7 4 3 4 6

2B: Ariyana Miranda (1)
SH: Kassidy Munoz (1); Sophia Masut (1); Alayah Toscano (1)
SF: Miranda Lopez (1)
SB: Alayah Toscano (1); Laurie Cooke (1)
E: Arianna Ramirez (1); Laurie Cooke (1)

California Baptist 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Matti Severns rf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
Merissa Borkowski lf 4 2 4 2 0 0 0
Kayla Lyon dp 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Kalena Burns 1b 3 1 1 1 1 0 2
    Alyssa Onyeagwa pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kate Penberthy 3b 4 2 2 4 0 0 0
Valerie Alvarez c 3 0 1 0 0 1 2
    Gabby Roundtree pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sydney Soto cf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Maya Avila ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Priscilla Estrada ss 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
M. Russell-Millen 2b 2 1 1 0 0 1 1
    Bobbiann Pratt ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
Presley Hosick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Morgan Mcconnell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 9 13 9 1 3 7

2B: Kayla Lyon (1)
HR: Kate Penberthy (1)
SH: Valerie Alvarez (1)
SB: Priscilla Estrada (1)
E: Priscilla Estrada (1)
DP: 2

Southern Utah IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Delaney Baker (L, 3-5) 3.1 11 9 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 22 24 0 8 56
Grace Owen 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 2 1 15
Emily Delgado 1.2 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 1 3 21
Totals 13 9 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 32 34 3 12 92

California Baptist IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Presley Hosick (W, 5-4) 4.0 3 2 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 12 18 4 5 59
Morgan Mcconnell (S, 2) 3.0 4 2 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 12 13 6 0 52
Totals 7 4 4 3 4 0 0 0 0 24 31 10 5 111



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Southern Utah - Top of 1st SUU CBU
K. Becerra walked (3-0 BBBB). 0 0
M. Lopez flied out to rf (2-1 BBK). 0 0
E. Gonzalez reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 KB); K. Becerra advanced to second on a throwing error by
ss. 0 0
A. Ramirez grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1 F); E. Gonzalez out on the play. 0 0

California Baptist - Bottom of 1st SUU CBU
M Severns grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 0 0
M Borkokwski singled to shortstop (1-2 BFS). 0 0
K Lyon grounded out to 3b (0-0); M Borkokwski advanced to second. 0 0
K Burns grounded out to ss (2-1 BBK). 0 0

Southern Utah - Top of 2nd SUU CBU
A. Miranda walked (3-2 BKFBBB). 0 0
K. Munoz singled up the middle (0-2 FK); A. Miranda advanced to second. 0 0
S. Masut out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); K. Munoz advanced to second; A. Miranda advanced to third. 0 0
A. Toscano reached on a fielder's choice, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); K. Munoz advanced to third; A. Miranda
scored. 1 0
A. Toscano stole second. 1 0
L. Cooke lined into double play 3b unassisted (1-1 SB); K. Munoz out on the play. 1 0

California Baptist - Bottom of 2nd SUU CBU
K Penberthy singled to third base (2-0 BB). 1 0
V Alvarez out at first 3b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); K Penberthy advanced to second. 1 0
S Soto grounded out to ss (2-0 BB); K Penberthy advanced to third. 1 0
P Estrada singled to left field, RBI (3-2 BKBFBFFF); K Penberthy scored. 1 1
Russell-Mill struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1

Southern Utah - Top of 3rd SUU CBU
K. Becerra flied out to cf (1-2 BSK). 1 1
M. Lopez grounded out to 3b (0-1 F). 1 1
E. Gonzalez walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 1
A. Ramirez grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-1 K). 1 1

California Baptist - Bottom of 3rd SUU CBU
T. Ollison to rf for E. Gonzalez. 1 1
M Severns grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 FBS). 1 1
M Borkokwski singled to second base (2-1 BBF). 1 1
K Lyon doubled down the rf line, RBI (2-0 BB); M Borkokwski scored. 1 2
K Burns walked (3-0 BBBB). 1 2
A Onyeagwa pinch ran for K Burns. 1 2
K Penberthy grounded out to 3b (0-1 K); A Onyeagwa advanced to second; K Lyon advanced to third. 1 2
V Alvarez grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 1 2

Southern Utah - Top of 4th SUU CBU
K Burns to 1b for A Onyeagwa. 1 2
A. Miranda doubled to left center (1-2 BKFF). 1 2
K. Munoz out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt (2-0 BB); A. Miranda advanced to third. 1 2
S. Masut struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 1 2
A. Toscano singled up the middle, RBI (3-1 KBBB); A. Miranda scored. 2 2
L. Cooke fouled out to 3b (0-0). 2 2



Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 7   Hits: 7   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

California Baptist - Bottom of 4th SUU CBU
S Soto struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 2 2
P Estrada reached on a fielding error by ss (0-0). 2 2
Russell-Mill singled; P Estrada advanced to second. 2 2
M Severns singled; Russell-Mill advanced to second; P Estrada advanced to third. 2 2
M Borkokwski singled, 2 RBI; M Severns advanced to third; Russell-Mill scored; P Estrada scored, unearned. 2 4
K Lyon reached on an error by 1b, assist by 3b; M Borkokwski advanced to second. 2 4
K Burns singled, RBI; K Lyon advanced to second; M Borkokwski advanced to third; M Severns scored,
unearned. 2 5
K Penberthy homered to left center, 4 RBI, unearned; K Burns scored, unearned; K Lyon scored, unearned;
M Borkokwski scored, unearned. 2 9
V Alvarez singled through the left side. 2 9
M Avila pinch hit for S Soto. 2 9
G. Owen to p for D. Baker. 2 9
M Avila singled to center field (2-2 KBBK); V Alvarez advanced to second. 2 9
G Roundtree pinch ran for V Alvarez. 2 9
S Soto to cf for M Avila. 2 9
P Estrada reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKKB); S Soto out at second 2b unassisted; G Roundtree
advanced to third. 2 9
B Pratt pinch hit for Russell-Mill. 2 9
P Estrada stole second. 2 9
B Pratt flied out to lf (0-0). 2 9

Southern Utah - Top of 5th SUU CBU
V Alvarez to c for G Roundtree. 2 9
Russell-Mill to 2b for B Pratt. 2 9
M Mcconnell to p for P Hosick. 2 9
K. Becerra flied out to cf (1-2 SFB). 2 9
M. Lopez struck out swinging (1-2 BFSFS). 2 9
E. Gonzalez to rf for T. Ollison. 2 9
E. Gonzalez singled up the middle (2-2 BBSK). 2 9
A. Ramirez flied out to rf (1-1 FB). 2 9

California Baptist - Bottom of 5th SUU CBU
M Severns flied out to cf (2-1 FBB). 2 9
E. Delgado to p for G. Owen. 2 9
M Borkokwski singled to shortstop (1-2 KFBF). 2 9
K Lyon grounded out to ss (1-2 BFS); M Borkokwski advanced to second. 2 9
K Burns grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 9

Southern Utah - Top of 6th SUU CBU
A. Miranda struck out swinging (3-2 SBBBFS). 2 9
K. Munoz lined out to ss (0-0). 2 9
S. Masut struck out looking (1-2 BKSFFK). 2 9

California Baptist - Bottom of 6th SUU CBU
B. Freund to rf for E. Gonzalez. 2 9
K Penberthy grounded out to 3b (0-2 SFF). 2 9
V Alvarez struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 2 9
S Soto popped up to 3b (1-1 SB). 2 9

Southern Utah - Top of 7th SUU CBU
A. Toscano lined out to 3b (1-0 B). 2 9
L. Cooke singled up the middle (1-0 B). 2 9



L. Cooke stole second. 2 9
K. Becerra singled to left center, advanced to second on the throw (3-2 BBFKB); L. Cooke advanced to third. 2 9
M. Lopez lined out to cf, SF, RBI (2-0 BB); L. Cooke scored. 3 9
E. Gonzalez to rf for B. Freund. 3 9
E. Gonzalez singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); K. Becerra scored. 4 9
A. Ramirez fouled out to c (1-2 KBFFFF). 4 9

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

California Baptist - Bottom of 7th SUU CBU


